

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE**

In re \$39,500 U.S. CURRENCY

No. 1 CA-CV 21-0060

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2020-012190

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

JERRY JOHNSON,

Claimant/Appellant.

BRIEF OF CLAIMANT/APPELLANT JERRY JOHNSON

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

Keith Diggs

State Bar No. 032692

398 S. Mill Ave., Ste. 301

Tempe, AZ 85281

(480) 557-8300, ext. 606

kdiggs@ij.org

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

Dan Alban*

Alexa L. Gervasi*

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

dalban@ij.org

agervasi@ij.org

Attorneys for Claimant/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Nature of the Case.....	3
A. With No Evidence of a Crime, Phoenix Police Confiscated Jerry’s \$39,500 in Cash and Threatened Jerry with Money Laundering Charges Unless He Signed an On-the-Spot Waiver.....	3
B. The Superior Court Denied Jerry Standing After Recognizing that Jerry “Clearly Established His Interest in the Property.”	5
II. Course of Proceedings	9
III. Disposition in the Court Below	11
IV. Basis of Appellate Jurisdiction	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY APPLYING A.R.S. § 13-4310(D) TO REQUIRE MORE THAN PROOF OF OWNERSHIP TO SATISFY STANDING.....	20
A. Arizona Requires Only that Parties Demonstrate Ownership of or an Interest in Seized Property in Order to Have Standing to Challenge a Forfeiture.	20

1. The Arizona Supreme Court has recognized that a claimant can satisfy Arizona’s ownership requirement for standing when (a) they timely file a sworn claim, after (b) property is seized directly from them, and (c) there are no competing claims of ownership.....	22
2. The preliminary standing inquiry in a forfeiture case should not be merged with the ultimate merits inquiry.	23
B. The Superior Court Erred by Finding that Jerry Is Not an Owner or Interest Holder of the Seized Property and Thus Has No Standing to Challenge the Forfeiture Under A.R.S. § 13-4310(D).	28
1. The Superior Court improperly required that Jerry demonstrate his <i>innocent</i> ownership of the property.	30
2. The Superior Court erroneously merged the initial inquiry of whether Jerry had standing to challenge the forfeiture with the merits question of whether the property was forfeitable.	31
a. The State did not argue, and the Superior Court did not find, that the seized cash belonged to someone else.....	32
b. The Superior Court improperly considered evidence about probable cause that was not relevant to whether Jerry was the owner of the seized property under A.R.S. § 13-4310(D).	33
c. Jerry presented far more evidence than necessary to establish his ownership of the seized property, but the Superior Court failed to rely on it.	35
d. The Superior Court gave undue weight to the “Disclaimer of Ownership,” a coerced on-the-spot	

waiver that Jerry signed under duress and threat of criminal charges.....	37
3. The Superior Court failed to follow established Arizona precedent that a claimant can satisfy the requirements of A.R.S. § 13-4310(D) by timely filing a sworn claim when the property is seized directly from them and there are no competing claims of ownership.....	39
4. Jerry’s case illustrates how applying A.R.S. § 13-4310(D) to require a showing of <i>innocent</i> ownership would circumvent the recently increased “clear and convincing” burden of proof requirement in A.R.S. § 13-4311(M).....	40
II. IF A.R.S. § 13-4310(D) REQUIRED CLAIMANTS TO DEMONSTRATE THEIR INNOCENT OWNERSHIP OF SEIZED PROPERTY, IT WOULD VIOLATE DUE PROCESS.	42
A. Requiring People to Prove Their Own Innocence to Merely Contest the Forfeiture of Their Property Would Violate the Federal Due Process Clause, as Established in <i>Nelson v. Colorado</i>	43
B. The Arizona Constitution Provides Even Stronger Due-Process Protections Than the Federal Constitution.....	46
C. This Court Should Follow the Guidance of <i>Harjo v. City of Albuquerque</i> on Applying <i>Nelson’s</i> Holding in the Context of Civil Forfeiture.	47
NOTICE UNDER RULE 21(a).....	52
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ariz. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 247 Ariz. 45 (2019)	26
<i>City of Lebanon v. Milburn</i> , 286 Or. App. 212 (2017).....	49
<i>Harjo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (D.N.M. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harjo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D.N.M. 2018)	48, 49
<i>Higdon v. Evergreen Int’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 138 Ariz. 163 (1983)	28
<i>Horne v. Polk</i> , 242 Ariz. 226 (2017)	46
<i>In re U.S. Currency in Amount of \$26,980.00</i> , 199 Ariz. 291 (App. 2000)	22, 37
<i>Large v. Superior Court</i> , 148 Ariz. 229 (1986)	46
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of U.S. Currency In the Amount of \$315,900.00</i> , 183 Ariz. 208 (App. 1995)	17
<i>Montano v. Superior Court</i> , 149 Ariz. 385 (1986)	46

<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Samiuddin v. Nothwehr</i> , 243 Ariz. 204 (2017)	47
<i>State v. Benson (In re \$70,269.91)</i> , 172 Ariz. 15 (App. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 244 Ariz. 1 (2018)	47
<i>State v. Jean</i> , 243 Ariz. 331 (2018)	47
<i>State v. Jurden</i> , 239 Ariz. 526 (2016)	47
<i>State v. Mauceli</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 18-0063, 2018 WL 6684216 (Ariz. Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2018)	52
<i>United States v. \$31,000.00</i> , 872 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>United States v. \$125,938.62</i> , 537 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>United States v. \$8,440,190.00</i> , 719 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013)	26, 38
<i>United States v. Funds in the Amount of \$239,400</i> , 795 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2015)	26, 27, 41
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	50

<i>United States v. JP Morgan Chase Bank Account Number Ending 8215,</i> 835 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2016)	26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Phillips,</i> 883 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2018)	25, 26, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars,</i> 859 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	26, 33
<i>Wohlstrom v. Buchanan,</i> 180 Ariz. 389 (1994)	<i>passim</i>

Codes, Rules, and Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 983(c)(1)	26
2017 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 149, § 7	41
Albuquerque Code § 7-6-7(A).....	48
Albuquerque Code § 7-6-7(E)	48
A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(1).....	17
A.R.S. § 13-2301(D)(4)(b).....	7
A.R.S. § 13-2314(G)	7
A.R.S. § 13-2314.01(D)	50
A.R.S. § 13-2314.03(D)	50
A.R.S. § 13-3413	7
A.R.S. § 13-4304	6, 7

A.R.S. § 13-4304(4)2

A.R.S. § 13-4304(5)2

A.R.S. § 13-4305(A)(3)(c)7

A.R.S. § 13-4310(B)6, 7, 8, 16

A.R.S. § 13-4310(D)*passim*

A.R.S. § 13-43118, 41

A.R.S. § 13-4311(D)7

A.R.S. § 13-4311(K)8

A.R.S. § 13-4311(L)8

A.R.S. § 13-4311(M).....*passim*

A.R.S. § 13-4311(N)6, 8

A.R.S. § 13-4311(N)(1)(a).....9

A.R.S. § 13-4314(A)9

A.R.S. § 13-4314(F)52

A.R.S. § 13-431550

Fed. R. Civ. P. G(8)(c)(ii)(B)26

Other Sources

Institute for Justice, *Policing for Profit* (3d ed. 2020), available at <https://ij.org/wp-content/themes/ijorg/images/pfp3/policing-for-profit-3-web.pdf>50
